

Mrs Anna Wilde ???

C&CR FOI Investigation Team
1st Floor Westfields
C/O Municipal Buildings
Earle Street
CREWE
CW1 2BJ

Date: 23 November 2016 Our Reference: 363533

Dear Mrs Wilde

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I can confirm that the information requested is held by Cheshire East Council. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.

1. Please send a list of all primary schools that contain asbestos

Response: There are 59 maintained primary schools, and those built before 2000 have been surveyed for asbestos. The schools which have asbestos materials all hold an asbestos management survey report, with an asbestos register and accompanying asbestos location plan. All schools which hold an asbestos management survey report must arrange for subsequent annual re-inspections to assess the condition of the asbestos containing materials. The schools are responsible for their own budget for statutory inspections and are offered asbestos consultancy via a council buy-back service. The schools in question are as follows:

Alderley Edge / Alsager Highfields / Ashdene / Audlem St James' / Beechwood / Bexton / Bickerton Holy Trinity / Bollington Cross / Bosley St Mary's / Brierley / Buglawton / Chelford / Cledford / Daven / Dean Valley / Disley / Edleston / Egerton / Elworth / Elworth Hall / Excalibur / Gainsborough / Gawsworth / Goostrey / Haslington / Havannah / High Legh / Hollinhey / Hurdsfield / Lindow / Little Bollington / Lostock Hall / Lower Park / Mablins Lane / Manor Park / Middlewich / Millfields / Mobberley / Offley / Park Lane / Pebble Brook / Pikemere / Rainow / Rode Heath / Scholar Green / Sound and District / Springfield / St Anne's Fulshaw / Styal / The Dingle / The Marlborough / Vernon / Vine Tree / Weaver / Westminster / Weston Village / Wheelock / Wilmslow Grange / Wrenbury

2. Please send a list of all primary schools built after 1990.

Response: Cheshire East Council's asbestos policy is to class only those buildings constructed post-2000 as 'asbestos-free'. Any building constructed before 2000 will be presumed to contain asbestos unless otherwise confirmed via full and intrusive asbestos surveys. Our records indicate one primary school (Weston Village) having been constructed after 1990 (constructed 1999).

Please quote the reference number 363533 in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review under the Freedom of Information Act you should write to the Compliance & Customer Relations Team, Cheshire East Council, 1st Floor, Westfields, c/o Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ.

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council's response after the internal review you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Telephone: 01625 545 700 Website: www.ico.gov.uk

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours sincerely

Valerie Nelhams Compliance & Customer Relations Assistant Cheshire East Council